

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

OSAGE NATION,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 Mark WOOD, Chairman,)
 Oklahoma Tax Commission;)
 Shelly PAULK, Vice Chairwoman,)
 Oklahoma Tax Commission; and)
 Charles PRATER, Secretary,)
 Oklahoma Tax Commission,)
 in their official capacities,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. 01-CV-0516-JDR-MTS

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF RULE 60(b) MOTION FOR
RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT**

Clinton N. Patterson
Attorney General
OSAGE NATION
1071 Grandview Lane
Pawhuska, OK 74056
(918) 287-5514
cpatterson@osagenation-nsn.gov

Simon A. Steel*
V. Heather Sibbison
DENTONS US LLP
1900 K Street NW, Ste. 100
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 496-7077
simon.steel@dentons.com
heather.sibbison@dentons.com

Eugene Bertman
TALLEY, TURNER, STICE & BERTMAN
130 E. Eufaula St.
Norman, OK 73069
(405) 364-8300
gbertman@ttsblaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff Osage Nation

* Admitted in New York, not DC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Osage Nation’s Rule 60(b) Motion Was Filed Within A Reasonable Time, And Is Not Barred By Rule 60(c).....2

II. Rule 60(b)(5) and (6) Apply Insofar As *Irby* Cannot Be Reconciled With *McGirt*...5

A. Rule 60(b)(5) Applies, Because The Nation Seeks Relief From Irby’s Prospective Application5

B. Alternatively Rule 60(b)(6) Applies, Because It Would Offend Justice To Deny The Nation Its Continuing Right To The Reservation Established By Congress8

III. *Irby* Is Plainly Irreconcilable with *McGirt*9

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	10
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	7
<i>Assoc. Builders & Contractors v. Mich. Dept. of Lab. & Econ. Growth</i> , 543 F.3d 275 (6th Cir. 2008)	4-5
<i>Bosse v. State</i> , 499 P.3d 771 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021).....	4
<i>Committee on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , 2021 WL 3185778 (D. Wyo. July 1, 2021)	3
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , 74 F.4th 1208 (10th Cir. 2023)	2, 3, 4
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , 2024 WL 1478580 (D. Wyo. Mar. 28, 2024)	8
<i>David C. v. Leavitt</i> , 242 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Elite IT Partners</i> , 91 F.4th 1042 (10th Cir. 2024)	8, 9
<i>Gaines v. Hennen</i> , 65 U.S. 553 (1860).....	5
<i>Gonzales v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	9
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 587 U.S. 329 (2019).....	8
<i>Kirksey v. City of Jackson</i> , 714 F.2d 42 (5th Cir. 1983)	6-7

McCauley v. State,
548 P.3d 461 (Okla. Crim. App. 2024).....1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
591 U.S. 894 (2020)..... *passim*

Osage Nation v. Irby,
597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010) *passim*

PCS Nitrogen, Inc. v. Ross Dev. Corp.,
2018 WL 11424153 (D.S.C. Mar. 8, 2018)6

Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.,
59 U.S. 421 (1856).....7

Polites v. United States,
364 U.S. 426 (1960).....7

Satterfield v. District Att’y Philadelphia,
872 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017).....9

Sec. Mut. Cas. Co. v. Century Cas. Co.,
621 F.2d 1062 (10th Cir. 1980)2

Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc. v. Sorensen,
283 F.R.D. 499 (E.D. Ark. 2012).....6

Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia,
841 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....5, 6, 7

United States v. Swift & Co.,
286 U.S. 106 (1932).....7

United States v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.,
391 U.S. 244 (1968)7

Villescas v. Abraham,
285 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (D. Colo. 2003).....6

Yazoo & MVR Co. v. Adams,
180 U.S. 1 (1901).....5

Federal Statutes and Treaties

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....6

Oklahoma Laws

68 Okla. Stat. § 2373(b)..... 3-4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60:

60(b).....2, 3, 4, 7, 10

60(b)(5)2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10

60(b)(6)2, 3, 5, 8, 9

60(c)2, 3, 4

Other Authorities

C. Wright & A. Miller, 11 Fed. Prac. & Proc.: Civ. § 2863 (3d ed. 2025).....6
